

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) P.O. BOX 14498, DES MOINES, IA 50306-3498 PHONE: (800) 678-8171 FAX: (515) 243-3854

		TEXA	S OFFICIA	L BOND A	ND OA	TH				
THE STATE OF TEXAS)	SS.							
County of	Clay	_	33.				Bond N	No	100071943	
KNOW ALL PERSONS		ENTS:								
That we, Ben Phan	ries							as	Principal, and t	the
MERCHANTS BONDING County Clay County Judge	COMPANY (Mutual),		on duly licen	sed to do bus	siness in	the State	e of Texa	as, as Surety	, are held and b	ound
Three Thousand Dollars	_								office, in the sun ayment of which	
hereby bind ourselves and			strators, join					KS, for the p	ayment of which	we
	OF THE ABOVE OF							al was on the	8th	
to the office of		Road Com	missioner	,			in and t	for	Clay	
County in the State of Texa	s, for a term beginn	ing the 8th	1day of	May	, _2023	and end	ding the	31st day of	December,	2024
Now, therefore, if	the said Principal sl	nall well and	faithfully pe	rform and dis	charge a	II the du	ties requ	ired of him b	y law as the afo	resaid
officer, and shall faithfully perform the du										
property belonging to th					ners co	urt and	wiii acc	count for all	money or our	ier
	•		1							
PROVIDED, HOWI made against this bond, the actions under this bond shall		y shall not b	e cumulative	and the ago	regate lia	ability of	the Sure	ety for any ar	nd all claims, su	
PROVIDED, FURTH tating that, not less than thir			-							ayable
	Brd day of			2023						
Dated this 3										
PANS BOTTO		<u> </u>	Ben Pharries	1			-			
INCO SE			okt	1					Princ	ipal
To No.		 B	Sen Pharries							
9 9			MERCHANT	The same of the sa	G COM	DANV /	Mutual			
10.01			y: /	1.11/	ROM	is)	iviutuai,).		
commend of his		В.	Red Tolland	air Attornay	in Foo	NU				
M Y M The	Δ	CKNOWI E	DGEMENT (air Attorney		ι				
ummeres.		CKNOWLL	DGEMENT	JE FRINCIE!	AL.					
THE STATE OF TEXAS										
County of	M		SS.							
Before me,	edey Mo	yask	a	, a	notary p	ublic, on	this day	personally a	ppeared	
	Ben Pharries								ped to the forego	oing
instrument, and acknowledge Given under my h	ged to me that he/sh nand and seal of offi		1101-5	the purpose	s and con	nsiderati	on there	in expressed		
BECK	MATASKA	day of	Ma	4/2		A	9/1		2023	
Notary Publ	ic, State of Texas pires 07-03-2026	• 1		100	XC	ny	116	of as	ra	
	ID 1837999			,	1	-101	A A		County Te	NAC.

County, Texas.

OATH OF OFFICE (COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE)

	I,, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully
	execute the duties of the office of
	of the State of Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this
	State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor
	promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at which I was elected; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that will not be, directly or indirectly, interested in any
	contract with or claim against the County, except such contracts or claims as are expressly authorized by law and except such warrants as
	may issue to me as fees of office. So help me God.
	Signed
	Sworn to and subscribed before me at
	day
Ó	MANAGE VIV
Q.	
3	SEAL
	County, Texas
8	2 4
E	OATH OF OFFICE
	(General)
	, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will
	faithfully execute the duties of the office of
	of the State of Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor
	promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a
	vote at the election at which I was elected. So help me God.
	Signed
	Sworn to and subscribed before me at
	ofsty
	SEAL County, Texas
	Gir.
	THE STATE OF TEXAS
	County of
	County of County
	The foregoing bond of Bu Pharies as
	in and for County and State of Texas,
	this day approved in open Commissioner's Court.
	ATTEST: Date518/2073
	mmalu L
	Clerk County Judge,
	County CourtCountyCounty, Texas
	THE STATE OF TEXAS
	County of ss
	E actor Valtona
	hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the day of day of day of
	hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the
	MM , at 11:30 o'clock A M., and duly recorded the
	day of,, at, o'clock A M., in the Records of Official Bonds
	of said County in Volume on page on page
	WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in
	Texas, the day and year last above written.
	80 MMAN VIX
	Clerk
	By Starryty County Court



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa, d/b/a Merchants National Indemnity Company (in California only) (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Kay Blair

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation. In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 3rd , 2023

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC. d/b/a MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this 3rd day of May , 2023 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



Kim Lee Commission Number 702737 My Commission Expires April 14, 2024

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 3rd

William Secretary



IMPORTANT NOTICE

Have a complaint or need help?

If you have a problem with a claim or your premium, call your insurance company first. If you can't work out the issue, the Texas Department of Insurance may be able to help.

Even if you file a complaint with the Texas Department of Insurance, you should also file a complaint or appeal through your insurance company. If you don't, you may lose your right to appeal.

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

To get information or file a complaint with your insurance company:

Call: Compliance Officer at 800-678-8171

Toll-free: 1-800-678-8171

Email: regulatory@merchantsbonding.com

Mail: P.O. Box 14498, Des Moines, IA 50306-3498

To get insurance information you may also contact your agent:

Higginbotham Insurance Agency Inc

Call: (817) 336-2377

Mail: PO Box 908 Fort Worth, TX 76101

The Texas Department of Insurance

To get help with an insurance question or file a complaint with the state:

Call with a question: 1-800-252-3439

File a complaint: www.tdi.texas.gov

Email: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

Mail: MC 111-1A, P.O. Box 149091, Austin, TX 78714-9091



TEXAS ENDORSEMENT

The following has been added, and supersedes any provision to the contrary.

The following actions shall be commenced within 2 years and 1 day from the date the cause of action first accrues:

1. Any claim, action, suit or proceeding against the Surety.

FILED AND RECORDED

Instrument Number: 202300014 B: BD V: 9 P: 218

Filing and Recording Date: 05/08/2023 11:30:33 AM Recording Fee: 0.00

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and time stamped heron and RECORDED in the OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS of Clay County, Texas.



Sasha Kelton, County Clerk Clay County, Texas

ANY PROVISION CONTAINED IN ANY DOCUMENT WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RENTAL, OR USE OF THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED THEREIN BECAUSE OF RACE OR COLOR IS INVALID UNDER FEDERAL LAW AND IS UNENFORCEABLE.



Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) P.O. Box 14498, Des Moines, IA 50306-3498 Phone: (800) 678-8171 Fax: (515) 243-3854

TEXAS OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH FOR COUNTY COMMISSIONER

PRECINCT # 1

THE STATE OF TEXAS					
County of Clar	у		Вс	ond No	100071918
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY T	HESE PRESENTS	3:			
That we, Ben Pharries the MERCHANTS BONDING as Surety, are held and firmly	G COMPANY (Mutury bound unto the Co	al), a corporation of	duly licensed to d	o business i	, as Principal, and in the State of Texas, Clay
State of Texas, his/her succe	ssors in office, in th	e sum of Three Th	ousand Dollars	(\$3,00	00.00) DOLLARS.
THE CONDITION OF on the 8th day of County Commissioner in and commencing on the 8th day	THE ABOVE OBLIGATION OF May	GATION is such, the such of th	hat, whereas, the Appoint County	above bour	iden Principal was to the office of of Texas, for a term
Now, therefore, if the s the county for all county fund funds except for a lawful purp	said Principal shall f Is illegally paid to hi pose, then this oblig	aithfully perform th m/her; and will not gation shall be voic	ne commissioner's t vote or consent to I, or otherwise to	s official duti to make a pa remain in fu	ies; and reimburse ayment of county Il force and effect.
PROVIDED, HOWEVE ber of claims which may be n gate liability of the Surety for above. Any revision of the be	nade against this bo any and all claims,	ond, the liability of suits, or actions u	the Surety shall r	not be cumu	lative and the aggre-
PROVIDED, FURTHE to whom this bond is payable shall terminate as to subsequ	stating that, not les	ss than thirty (30)	days thereafter, th	ne Surety's I	notice to the party iability hereunder
Dated this	3rd	_ day of	May		
1933	Ву:	Ben Pharries erchants Bonding (Company (Mutual))	Principal
TOWN YOUR WITH		Kay Blair Attorney	-in-Fact		
THE STATE OF TEXAS	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT OF PI	RINCIPAL		
THE STATE OF TEXAS					
Before me, Ben Phar	Matask ries				ay personally appeared me is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, and ack		hat he/she execute	ed the same for th		
Given under my hand BECKY MATA: Notary Public, State Comm. Expires 07- Notary ID 183	of Texas	May 6	Sechy 7	nafa	pha ,2023.

OATH OF OFFICE (COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE)

	I,, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of
	of the State of Texas, and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect, and defend the Constitution and laws of the United States and of this State; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directly nor indirectly paid, offered, or promised to pay, contributed, nor promised to contribute any money, or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment, as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at which I was elected; and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will not be, directly or indirectly, interested in any contract with or claim against the County, except such contracts or claims as are expressly authorized by law and except such warrants as may issue to me as fees of office. So help me God.
vocaccoon C	Sworn to and subscribed before me at Henrietta , Texas, this 8th day
11/2	of
All I	Nusha Wyon
NA	
2	County, Texas
ON TEXA	S
Coax	THE STATE OF TEXAS
	County of
	101 11 346
	The foregoing bond of Bln Pharles as County and State of Texas,
	this day approved in open Commissioner's Court.
	ATTEST: Date58 203
	Markon VIV
	County Judge,
	County CourtCounty County County, Texas
	TAY COUNT
	THE STATE OF TEXAS
	THE STATE OF TEXAS County of
	County of
	I,, County Clerk, in and for said County, do hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the, day of, \(\text{Au} \)
	with its certificates of authentication, was filed for record in my office the
	day of, at N:30 o'clock M., and duly recorded the
	of said County in Volume, on page
	WITNESS my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in
	Henrich Texasone day and year last above written.
	Clerk
	Clark Clark
	By County PO 0156 TX (1/21)



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa, d/b/a Merchants National Indemnity Company (in California only) (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Kay Blair

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 3rd day of May , 2023 .

TIONAL STREET OF THE COMPANY OF THE

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.
d/b/a MERCHANTS NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

Java

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this 3rd day of May , 2023 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

Kim Lee
Commission Number 702737
My Commission Expires
April 14, 2024

Sim del

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 3rd day of

May

, 2023

100000-10001111

S ORPOR SO ORPOR 1933

William

Secretar



IMPORTANT NOTICE

Have a complaint or need help?

If you have a problem with a claim or your premium, call your insurance company first. If you can't work out the issue, the Texas Department of Insurance may be able to help.

Even if you file a complaint with the Texas Department of Insurance, you should also file a complaint or appeal through your insurance company. If you don't, you may lose your right to appeal.

Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual)

To get information or file a complaint with your insurance company:

Call: Compliance Officer at 800-678-8171

Toll-free: 1-800-678-8171

Email: regulatory@merchantsbonding.com

Mail: P.O. Box 14498, Des Moines, IA 50306-3498

To get insurance information you may also contact your agent:

Higginbotham Insurance Agency Inc

Call: (817) 336-2377

Mail: PO Box 908 Fort Worth, TX 76101

The Texas Department of Insurance

To get help with an insurance question or file a complaint with the state:

Call with a question: 1-800-252-3439

File a complaint: www.tdi.texas.gov

Email: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

Mail: MC 111-1A, P.O. Box 149091, Austin, TX 78714-9091



TEXAS ENDORSEMENT

The following has been added, and supersedes any provision to the contrary.

The following actions shall be commenced within 2 years and 1 day from the date the cause of action first accrues:

1. Any claim, action, suit or proceeding against the Surety.

FILED AND RECORDED

Instrument Number: 202300015 B: BD V: 9 P: 224

Filing and Recording Date: 05/08/2023 11:30:33 AM Recording Fee: 0.00

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and time stamped heron and RECORDED in the OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS of Clay County, Texas.



Sasha Kelton, County Clerk Clay County, Texas

ANY PROVISION CONTAINED IN ANY DOCUMENT WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RENTAL, OR USE OF THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED THEREIN BECAUSE OF RACE OR COLOR IS INVALID UNDER FEDERAL LAW AND IS UNENFORCEABLE.